tn accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1986, winding up

<

=]

[+ 4

2

g *A7BNNMT7*

A18 04/08/2018 #120
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

lo[5 [7]7a[1[3[4

Company number

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ Citri Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Gerald Maurice

Surname Krasner

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 4Ath Floor

Street I Cathedral Buildings

Post town Dean Street

County/Region | Newcastle upon Tyne
Poscods IN[E[1 ] [1[P[6]
Country 1

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Gillian Margaret

© Other liquidator
Uise this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Surmame Sayburn
Liquidator’s address @
Building namelnumberl 4th Floor © Other liquidator
— Use this section to telf us about
Street ’ Cathedral Buildings another liquidator.
Post town | Dean Street

County/Region | Newecastle upon Tyne

o [W[E ] [1]P[a]

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ola Bfr [2[of1[7

To date

0B bl [plolile

7

Progress report

The pragress report is attached

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

0 [2/ B 20T s

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the pubfic record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contactrame  Sarald Maurice Krasner

@ Where to send

Company narme

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

Address

4th Floor
Cathedral Buildings

| Dean Street
Cuwiesn Newcastle upon Tyne

INTET1] T1lPla]

l Postcode

l Country

qu

0191 2699820
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

! Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the pubfic Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further informatior: please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0



ACVLI205P

Citri Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 4 July 2017 to 3 July 2018

Contents

© ® N O G A N -

—
<

M".

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices

1.

Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments for the period 4 July 2017 to 3 July 2018 and for
the whole period of the Liquidation

Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



Important Notice

This progress report has been preduced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors and
members of the Company on the progress of the Liquidation. The report is private and confidential and may not
be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any
purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the Liquidation”

‘the Liquidators”, “we”,

“our” and “us”

‘the Act”

“the Rules”

*secured creditor’ and

“‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Citri Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of Liquidators on 4 July 2011

Gerald Maurice Krasner and Gillian Margaret Sayburn of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon
Tyne, NE1 1PG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“Secured creditor”, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the Company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the Company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {(Section 248(1){b)(i} of the Act); and

{ii} In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

05773134

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor Cathedral Buildings, Dean
Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

1 Bankside, The Watermark, Gateshead, NE11 95Y



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 4 July 2011

Date of Liquidators’ appointment: 4 July 2011 — Gerald M Krasner
5 November 2015 — Gillian M Sayburn

Changes in Liquidator (if any): Andrew D Haslam was replaced as Liquidator by Gilian M
Sayburn as Joint Liquidator by order of the court on 5 November
2015

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

This report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports to creditors issued on 6 July 2011, 6 August
2012, 27 August 2013, 9 September 2014, 27 August 2015, 1 September 2016 and 1 September 2017.

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 4 July 2017 to 3 July 2018.

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
Bank interest of £10 has accrued during the period.

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees
Ward Hadaway has received £750 in respect of legal fees incuired advising the Liguidators generally on this

matter.

Books & Records Storage Costs
Restore ple has received £14 in respect of stering the Company’s books and records

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any} to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp.//www.begbies-traynoraroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning
The Liquidators have undertaken reviews of the case and reviewed the strategy on matters arising. There is no

direct financial benefit to creditors from these actions.




Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
The Liquidators have drafted and issued a progress report to creditors, ensured the case is adequately bonded

and reconciled the bank statements. There is no direct financial benefit to creditors.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions
The Liquidators have liaised with the Company's creditors as required.

Other_matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and trave!
The Liquidators have dealt with the Company's tax affairs as required.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the Directors’ Statement of
Affairs and in our previous progress report.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors
The outcome for HSBC Bank pic is dependent upon the amount of Commission Clawbacks received.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 4 July 2012 to 3 July 2013. The guantum of the distribution to be made available under Section 176A
of the act is dependant upon the amount of Commission Clawbacks received.

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order not to distribute the prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors. However, we reserve our
position generally in this regard should circumstances materially change.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £849,248.92 and to date we have not admitted any claims as we are not
vet in a position to pay a dividend. The outcome for unsecured creditors is dependant upon the amount of

commission clawbacks received.

6. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the

winding up.

We are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
craditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.



Our time costs for the period 4 July 2017 to 3 July 2018 amount to £9,655.50 which represents 46.6 hours at an
average rate of £207.20 per hour.

Our time costs for the period for the whole period of the Liquidation amount to £99,497.00 which represents 521
hours at an average rate of £190.97 per hour.

We have drawn the total sum of £72,601.00 on account of our remuneration in accordance with the approval
obtained.

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn during the period.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Qa Time Costs Analysis for the peried 4 July 2017 to 3 July 2018
a Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the whole period of the Liquidation
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the

entire period for which we have administered the Liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2010’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Whilst the case remains open the Liquidators will continue to undertake reviews and consider the strategy going
forward.

Compliance with the Insolvency Acl, Rules and best practice




The Insolvency Act and Rules requires the Liquidators to (1) produce progress reports (2) produce a final report
(3) convene and hold final meetings of the Company and its creditors (4) file information with the Registrar of
Companies (5) ensure that the case is adequately bonded. These actions will continue to be completed during
the course of the Liquidators’ appointment.

Realisation of assels
The Liquidators will continue to receive Commission Clawbacks from Phoenix.

Dealing with all ereditors’ claims (including empiovees), cormespondence and distributions
The Liquidators will continue to liaise with the creditors and look to pay a dividend if appropriate.

How much will this further work cost?
The Liquidators currently expect this further work will cost £10,000.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to

above are as follows:

e Storage costs of £100.00
=  Statutory Advertising of £101.52

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on Directors’ conduct

You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's Directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Ligquidators, we may need to access and
use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we
are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further
information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at
htips:/Awww begbies-traynorgroup.com/fprivacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the



expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION




APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND

PAYMENTS
Period: 4 July 2017 to 3 July 2018



Citri Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

REPRESENTED BY
IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 04/07/2017 From 04/07/2011
of Affairs To 03/07/2018 To 03/07/2018
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(164,500.00) HSBC Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
4,643.65 IT Equipment NIL NIL
(4,643.65) Cavendish Business Finance Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Office equipment, computers etc NIL 6,201.00
Uncertain Commission Clawbacks NIL NIL
NIL Directors' overdrawn loan account NIL NIL
NIL HSBC Bank plc - Current Account NIL NIL
1.00 Sundry refunds - rates, insurance etc NiL 1,741.92
Uncertain Potential Litigation Income NIL NIL
Uncertain Future Commissions NIL 135,773.64
Uncertain Investment in Citri Wealth Managemen NIL NIL
Clawbacks NIL 4.568.97
Cash at Bank NIL 9,532.65
Bank Interest Gross 10.04 43.96
10.04 157.862.14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insoilvency Practitioners' Bond NiL 107.50
Agent's Fees NIL 5,000.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Joint Liquidators' Fees NIL 72,601.00
Completion of Tax Affairs NIL 200.00
Companies House Search Fees NIL 1.00
Computer Equipment for Data Storage NIL 86.64
Staff Parking Charges NIL 18.82
Staff Mileage NIL 82.35
Legal Fees - Ward Hadaway 750.00 9,404.50
[rrecoverable VAT 152.80 18,600.59
Postage NIL 190.45
Royal Mail Redirection NIL 81.72
Books & Records Storage Costs 14.00 71.75
Statutory Advertising NIL 242.60
Contribution to Legal Costs NIL 4,568.97
(916.80) (116,257.89)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
HSBC Bank pic NIL 33,033.82
NIL {33,032.82)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(788,870.92) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(17,378.00) Storeys SSP (Landlord) NIL NIL
(43,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs-PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL HM Revenue & Customs-VAT NIL NIL
NIL HM Revenue & Customs-Corporation NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(822,908.00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
NIL NIL
{1,836,656.92) (906.76) 8,570.43

02 August 2018 11:55



Citri Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/07/2017 From 04/07/2011
of Affairs To 03/07/2018 To 03/07/2018
£ £ £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED
Bank 2 Current 8,570.43
8,570.43
Note:
Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.1Q 02 August 2018 11:55



101

3w
finoy sbreiany

Jisapaunl  SINOY jrioy roddng

UnpY

Liwpy

Py UG 1Buy issy

810Z/L0/1€0 01 £10T/20/p0 WOl SisAeuy $jS0D awilL : TAD ¥Z0IDFE - UOHEPINDIT AIBUNIOA SIONPSID) - PEUWIT LD 6418

ang

1DUNE GIpUTYPSUS)

Buvnepyd o3en,

PUE UOTIAEILIWPY $587) fhiuog

O0'L09'EL 3P O UMBID £04] IRICL
(AT woe 000LL 0O'SEE 00'0 W0 0992 00 see [ 13 opa Apnoy afeIeny|
055588 ozt oosELL oi'sdL 0L 00'359') oELOT 1opw18 ums £q 1205 3un moL
L2 rs (111 £ rrL or L5 iopwil iz £q winoy w0 |
on'gec LS’ 13 [43 ISR G0 1o 0L
00 5B 00 108'L BE SE vonpBa
000 e |
e IR0 [8ARJ} pur suojsusd
= S| oqpmrnt siamern Supon
000 SHUPOED |0 SUBIEDOD SUnRT]  SAPRIZUI YD1y SIelmUl Jeyig
por
0o'sez L] rz rz SUHIID SIopa i 1 e Bujeng o) oy |
000 SIS SI0HPAIDY suopnquusip
00552 0059 ¥z vz sy PUY BouBpUCdsRLOS
000 PRINIBG| WIS S04PeIS IR Yt Bujjeeg
e Buipma) o mIc),
000 Butpe | Buipeay
D0'SZ 0F8L €0 £ 0 Jo uouRSIERy J0f MICL
000 1I03E AU PHLLAHY) O UORUSIRY|
00 SUME OSSR DUR $38UIShY ‘Apedoig
00592 o5 8L £0 £0 UDIRBII 1990 SRR O UoREERY
9o Joj poy
oo SuoieBnsaau) pue v suopeBjiseau|
swogoesd 158q pue sy
8L 0IsEL'Y L9 Lt 5t [3] 4] 50 "2V ASUSMOEU S} i SotmyduwioD 40y 10).
EYL 05'009'¢ 9T SSL (1 it 80 SIeNE 42 Juewere]s pus Buniode: Loyeis
U] AINSS{D ssED
£9ELL 00 585 iv it (24 90 n___v_.nmo:-a:_x:-ﬂ sopoeid peq pus e oy
oo | B M
syary 05 T0'c ¥l o o £l 5} 13 o pus vea) masung 35 L
0L LEZ 00 480 £l it ¥ £ §E L4 uonansiuupy| Buruuerg
00 5K 059191 19

3PS Yeis




BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP
DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES POLICY AND CHARGE OUT RATES

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE OFFICES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office halder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office hoiders fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be

remunerated on a time cost basis.

Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration.

Where the office holder's remuneration is proposed to be fixed on an additional or aiternative basis,
sufficient information will be provided to creditors in order to allow them to consider whether to approve

the proposed basis or bases of the office hoider's remuneration.

Foliowing approval further information wili be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees as
required by the legisiation and best practice guidance,

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has

an interest.

Best practice guidance? requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsibie
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are

calcutated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate.

He/she will delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at

the appropriate level.

There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which aflows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded, in 6 minute units, at the individual's

hourly rate in force at that time, the hourly rates appiicable to this case are detailed below.

This is of course only applicable to those cases where the office holder is remunerated on a time cost
basis, rather than the additional or alternative bases explained in SIP9.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into twe broad categories:

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) - Remuneration of insalvency office halders in England & Wales (Effective 6 April 2010)
2 statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency affice holders in England & Wales (Effective 8 April 2010)



=]

Category 1 disbursements (where creditor approvel is not required) - specific expenditure that is
directly related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice. Such
expenditure may include Court fees, filing fees, company search fees, ML Regulation ID fees, oath
fees, redirection of mail, external storage of books and records, externai printing copying and
stationary, postages, etc as well as legal fees, property agent fees, security, valuer fees, auctioneer
and agent fees, utility costs etc. All such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (where creditor approval is required} - items of incidental expenditure
directly incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are

based on a reasonable method of calculation.
The following items of expenditure may be charged to the case (subject to creditor approval):

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings is charged at the rate of
£100 per meeting. The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this time make
any such charge to the insolvent estate for internal meeting room usage.

= Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Storage of bocks and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) is charged on
the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears
to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge refates; The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this time make any
such charge to the insolvent estate for the internal storage of books and records.

Expanses which should be treafed as Cafegory 2 disbursements (creditor approval is required)

In addition to the 2 Categories referred to above best practice guidance indicates that where payments
are made or are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any asscciate has
an interest these payments should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Such Category 2 disbursements would for example include payments made to other entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group (BTG) e.g. BTG Asset Consulting, BTG Corporate Finance, BTG Commercial
Finance, BTG Tax, BTG Global Network (incorporating BTG Forensic, BTN Risk and BTG Intelfigence).

BTG Asset Consuiting, a division of BTG Consulting LLP which is itself part of BTG, charges £125 per
hour for their advice regarding asset appraisaf and disposaf efc.

BTG Globai Network provide a wide range of services, the most likely to be used in an insolvency
procedure is in relation to enquiries and investigations into the location of assets or individuals
surveillance and other investigative services, costs range from £100 to £250 per kour.

Where we have used or intend to use other entities within the Begbies Traynor Group that fact will be
disclosed in the report to which this Appendix is attached or in future reports to creditors detailing the
reascns for the instruction, the nature of the work undertaken, the basis of remuneration and the costs

thereof.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be
charged to the case aithough a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category T disbursement.

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

Postages



BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL} LLP

CHARGE-QUT RATES
NEWCASTLE UUPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE OFFICES

Begbies Trayner {Central) LLP is a national firm.
The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit
local market conditions.

The rates applying to the Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP as at
the date of the report to which this Appendix is attached are as follows:

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged to
cases but is carried as an overhead.

Only where a significant amount of time is spent at one time on a case is a charge made for support staff.

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour {i.e. 6 minute units).



T4t

000N 73 WP ) UMBID 834 0]

0T 107 0008 00'OLL Q0SS 00D o0 o0'sR <] QUFre 0y §8E 13 spea Apnoy sBeissy

055596 oorzt Doers’) 05'54) S ILE 0058’1 WrOZ opriB yrs Kq 100 sw) 130

e ye (318 £ 52 or L'y ool pun Kg unoy meL |

o0'5es ULOg' L [ (13 RIS S0 Jof L

00 st 00 L0S'L € 2L uoyeban

000 ™
000 s =] 18R] puw sucisuad
000 ] cpass o s Bt
(14 S0UPRID JO SUBIS:ED Buniess SRR UM KU S0

oo —

00§68 [ ) 21 vz FURE S0UPAI Y G Bupveq 10 M
0o BAPLILICS FIOUPIID! ALIANGLISD
(hard ey %4 %1 g PR B3uspud kbLIcD
0o pomsag] Tuwipid sicupeia v s Buyren

00 iuilpeag sy Wiy
000 Buipeay buipeay

005K oF'aL &0 0 SRR o uonEsiemy bay w0 |

000 %488 ARG iy AL 10 WoRuSIY|

00 SOES LLR PUT 112tng ._clau
90 552 0564 [} 0 04429]109 1960 il il L

000 RucmrbiFaaL Jof 0L
000 1 pUs YOO ruoneBnseau;

ssopomsd piag pue ey

_'H.Sr (250 ] £e e sst 1] <L [1] Teng ousaoutl) 41 Ui SUKIdII0 404 I

EN 05 00%'E [iy-4 551 1] ic 80 SaEge jo eI pue Bulodas At

000 chsﬁwzﬂ‘
£o'CLL 00'568 iy It ¥o 90 Bupuog pus ,,._,_._-m_ e300 399 pur sy 1Y

00 - 1 0 s

frad 5 EE'E (473 5] e £l 19 5% ro pu o] _-!lc 04 3L
OLLEZ 00209t £t Lt ¥0 2l 13 o Ll Buneg
0058 05919 5] %] Ouwusid o8| pur LONBIS LY w4k [Risusp




Ti07

810¢/20/E0 OL L102/20/%0 WOl sishieuy sisoD) slil  IAD ¥z0I0F8 - Uosepinbi] Alejunop SI0NPBLD - POIWIN IHID BdIS

00'L09'EL 13 WP O UMD w82, O L
18°081 iy ] 00011 00°gEH WELE Logrd oo'set 000 0L bo'set -3 04 Aunoy slessay|
00 L8Y'8e ULLL'E Q0LLE 00°188'9C o0'0er'L oE L) 05° 100’y WTIL's 00 L9t'IS ‘apeili yois Ay Juoc awp o)
[t Liv 34 Nz [ 1] 58 571 1111 s :oprib yms Ag wnoy w0}
SR o089’z i ri o] e LR IO S0 L
00 56¢ 00 105’} it 8E voiiebn,
00'58L 06 661 Lo s zZo X8y
00 0 Liiv] BARI PUR BUOKSURD
00 sEL 05168 59 59 sbugsony| .E_Hu_.._ ...ﬁ.. HH_::“”
000 $201|pid JO SUOIDRP ?_i.m._ TRDOROUY Yy SIRlEL IA0
)
471 ]) o9pes’s vor £0 it s (4] SUNSi> Siaiipird v i Buiweg Jog mioL
000 SSUILILICS SIUPAIY suoRngINR
8 prL 008tL's s¥ g0 Lz v 31 e R —
LZeTrl 05488 5] 05 1L PRINGAS | SRS S1oupeus He yim Bujesq
0o :Bupes) sof W10,
090 Buipeiy Bujpeay
1y <1 05 heRYE L0 ()] [£.]) Fy3 £ i1 oz Imaary 1o UolsIERY o) 0L
W SEl 050 £0 £0 spesse Aumd Ry | Ml g0 vonueRy|
LR88L O SEERL §8¢ 913 soL 12 0EL S3FT 19SEE pUN SSOUISNG .?ﬂ
L{ 782 055120} gt re il 10 £0 80 08} LOmIIC 19 TREEE jO Lones)jeny
(Y511 E.e_ ol [ 4] re 1T L Jo oL
[Y4:1:14 Bhlom.op (L)) 3] re [ X4 suanebsasu pus woaD Auoelipsaau]
‘vopowd 158q pus sajny
FOELL oo'seE'st [ L] X0} rez [1] L [+ Py} [1 v Asusaosul s s sauRidwed o meL
BBEBL 05 Z8E'ES &2 5§t 282 (%] 5¢ §F 40t (-1} SJEYR (0 WeLwates pur Buuodal Loyme)g
500 pInsols esey
05 Lbt 05 899'1 ZHi 56 50 z0 £ z0 ro 0z Supuog pue Bujyuea) #2(0w2d jaag puv seiny oy
00°568 0008, 0z oz ; A 41 s
TIRITAL]
oLkl oses'ec (214 yic T (1! Voh ] Vi (13 [x:] PUR LUOIROSIIIPY B4 [ramuse Joj 0L
CLELY 00 020'EE 1’081 94E S0 901} ve LY 6L UONRRIILIPY Buousg
08281 00'89¢'8 k4 ['X E¥Z '@ zZ0 [ Bujusyd 987 | pus LoPROERHWDY MHED (BraLeD

o




APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged}
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Legal Fees Ward Hadaway 750.00 750.00 NIL
Books & Records Restore plc 14.00 14.00 NIL

Storage Costs

Traynor Charging Policy)

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

None

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

£
Insolvency Practitioners’ Marsh Limited 107.50
Bond
Agents Fees BTG Corporate Finance LLP 5,000.00
Statement of Affairs Fee Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 5,000.00
Completion of Tax Affairs Tait Walker LLP 200.00
Companies House Companies House 1.00
Search Fees
Computer Equipment for Maplins Limited 86.64
Data Storage
Staff Parking Charges Various 18.82
Staff Mileage Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP 82.35
Legal Fees Ward Hadaway 9,404.50




Postage Neopost 190.45
Royal Mail Redirection Royal Mail 81.72
Books and Records Restore pic 84.75
Storage

Statutory Advertising Courts Adventising Limited 24260




